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This is the fifteenth annual Liberty Rating issued by the New Hampshire Liberty
Alliance, based on 85 roll call votes in the House and 41 in the Senate. This year
the House and Senate each earned a collective grade of C based on the average
score. Individual grades for each representative and senator are based on pro-
liberty or anti-liberty roll call votes and sponsorship/co-sponsorship for bills that
have been included in our Gold Standard liberty voting guides distributed to
Senators and Representatives each session day. Each bill/vote is assigned an
impact score by the NHLA considering the degree to which the bill or vote
impacts (positively or negatively) liberty.

Pro-liberty bills protect individual freedom of choice and personal responsibility;
recognize the superiority of freedom over coercion; respect the citizen’s right of
self-ownership; promote governance that is transparent, accountable, and
adheres to the Constitution; and recognize the value of voluntary economic
decisions.

Anti-liberty bills replace self-governance with interventionist regulation; assume
rules made by agencies backed by force are superior to voluntary choices
backed by personal accountability; and assume a better economy can be
managed by a central authority that compels people and businesses to pay for
policies they may not willingly support.

The Liberty Rating is the result of hundreds of hours of work by many

volunteers who have read and analyzed bills, testified before committees, called
and written their representatives, worked on our other signature publication, the
Gold Standard, and culled extensive data from legislative voting records. We
encourage New Hampshire citizens to learn the facts about how their elected
representatives are voting in Concord and to use this tool to hold them
accountable. This report card serves as a valuable voter guide when these same
representatives are running for re-election.
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Scoring Key

Grade Percent Reps Sens Constitutional Threat CT

A+ 97-100% 8 1 Score < 15%. Considered unfaithful to their oath to uphold the New Hampshire

A 92-97% 15 2 Constitution and the principles of liberty.

A- 87-92% 19 2

B+ 80-87% 25 0 Incomplete Inc

B 73-80% 16 0 Overrides letter grade if 50% or more of scored votes were missed, due to

B- 67-73% 37 1 absenteeism or being out of office.

c+ 60-67% 37 4

C 50-60% 26 3

c- 40-50% 16 1

D+ 33-40% 11 0

D 27-33% 28 1

D- 20-27% 66 3

F 15-19% 38 2

cT 17 4

INC 31 0

Motions of Ought to Pass (“OTP”), Ought to Pass with Amendment (“OTP/A”), and to accept a Committee of Conference report (“C of
C”) pass a bill. If we recommended yea on these motions, it was a pro-liberty bill; if nay, it was an anti-liberty bill. Motions of Inexpedient
to Legislate (“ITL”), Table, or Indefinitely Postpone Kkill a bill. If we recommended yea on these motions, it was an anti-liberty bill; if
nay, it was a pro-liberty bill.

As was the case since 2016 a sponsorship score has been included in the rating. The sponsorship score is calculated based on all the
bills a representative has sponsored or cosponsored, which were recognized on the Gold Standard as being pro- or anti-liberty and
which did not materially change from introduction to first appearance in the Gold Standard. Each bill sponsorship is assigned a weight,
as with roll calls. Prime sponsorship of a bhill is weighted more heavily than co-sponsorship. A representative with a score near zero has
sponsored few bills, or equally pro and anti-liberty bills. A representative with a high positive score has sponsored primarily pro-liberty
legislation. A representative with a high negative score has sponsored primarily anti-liberty legislation. This year, the weight was further
scaled to reflect the effort that it takes for a sponsor to shepherd a bill through the house. For pro-liberty bills, 1/3 of the weight is
awarded for introducing the bill, 1/3 for passing the house and 1/3 for passing the senate. For anti-liberty bills, the full weight is applied
upon submission of the bill. These scores are used in combination to produce the final grade. Both voting performance (a percentage)
and raw sponsorship (a weighted total) are also provided individually.
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Legislator of the Year
The Honorable Michael Sylvia represents Belmont, NH
— district Belknap-6. He is a member of our five-year
honor roll scoring A- or higher on the Liberty Rating in
every year since 2014 and has been A+ rated for the
last 4 years. He is the Executive Committee chairman of
the Belknap County Delegation, which reviews county
budget matters. His focus at the State House is
government transparency, including the “Right to know”
law and civil asset forfeiture reform. His voting record
has earned him several awards from multiple
organizations.

In 2018, three bills on which he was a sponsor passed

both the house and senate and were signed by the governor

- HB1347 — relative to information to be included in the minutes under the right-to-know law, HB252 —
relative to pro se litigants under the right-to-know law and SB439 — requiring an annual report
detailing activity related to forfeiture of personal property. He is seeking his fourth term in the
legislature this fall. If reelected he will continue his work toward a smaller and more accountable
government which uses less coercion and is more reliant on voluntarily interactions.

Activist of the Year
Merav Yaakov moved to New Hampshire with her family more than 7 years ago and immediately
became active in New Hampshire politics.

In recent years, Merav has worked tirelessly to
recruit pro-liberty candidates across the state —
often starting her efforts months before the
major parties.

In 2018 she continued these efforts by holding
candidate recruitment events across the state
with the support of others. In addition to her
unmatched ability to recruit candidates, in the
past year she supported liberty-oriented phone
banks, rallies and sign making events on topics
such as stopping HB628 and its associated New
Hampshire payroll tax as well as supporting
Education Savings account legislation.
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Name

French, Harold(R)
Avard, Kevin(R)
Giuda, Bob(R)
Sanborn, Andy(R)
Daniels, Gary(R)
Morse, Chuck(R)
Ward, Ruth(R)
Reagan, John(R)
Innis, Daniel(R)
Birdsell, Regina(R)
Gray, James(R)
Gannon, William(R)

District
7
12
2
9
11
22
8
17
24
19
6
23

info@nhliberty.org

Voting%

Sponsor
22.8
12.7
10.0
11.2
25
-15
1.0
9.5
-3.5
-2.2
-4.8
-4.3

Senate Scores

Grade
A+

Name

Bradley, Jeb(R)
Carson, Sharon(R)
Kahn, Jay(D)
Hennessey, Martha(D)
Cavanaugh, Kevin(D)
Watters, David(D)
Lasky, Bette(D)

Fuller Clark, Martha(D)
Woodburn, Jeff(D)
Feltes, Dan(D)
D'Allesandro, Lou(D)
Soucy, Donna(D)

2018 New Hampshire Liberty Rating

District
3
14
10
5
16
4
13
21
1
15
20
18

Voting%

Sponsor  Grade
-11.8 C
-21.5 C-
4.0 D
-11.7 D-
-11.5 D-
-18.0 D-
75 F
-44.2 F
-29.0 CT
-28.5 cT
-18.5 cT
-14.2 cT
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Name

Abbott, Michael
Abear, Marc
Abel, Richard
Abrami, Patrick
Aldrich, Glen
Alicea, Caroletta
Allen, Mary
Almy, Susan
Altschiller, Debra
Ames, Richard
Ammon, Keith
Avellani, Lino
Ayala, Jessica
Azarian, Gary
Backus, Robert
Bailey, Brad
Baldasaro, Alfred
Barnes, Arthur
Baroody, Benjamin
Barry, Richard
Bartlett, Christy
Bates, David
Bean, Philip
Beaudoin, Steven
Beaulieu, Jane
Belanger, James
Bennett, Travis
Berch, Paul
Berrien, Skip
Berube, Roger
Biggie, Barbara
Binford, David
Bixby, Peter
Bordenet, John
Bouldin, Amanda
Boutin, Skylar
Bove, Martin
Brewster, Michael
Brown, Duane
Buco, Thomas
Burns, Charlie
Burridge, Delmar
Burt, John
Burton, Wayne
Butler, Edward
Byron, Frank
Cahill, Michael

Cali-Pitts, Jacqueline

Campion, Polly
Carr, John
Carson, Clyde
Chandler, Gene
Chandley, Shannon
Chase, Francis
Chirichiello, Brian
Christensen, Chris
Christie, Rick
Cilley, Jacalyn
Cleaver, Skip
Cloutier, John
Comeau, Ed
Comtois, Barbara
Conley, Casey
Connors, Erika
Cook, Allen
Copp, Anne
Cordelli, Glenn
Cornell, Patricia
Costable, Michael
Cote, David

info@nhliberty.org

20.7
78.5
20.3
66

94.9
42.2
60.7

Representatives Listed by Name (Abbott - Major)

Voting% Sponsor

0.5
13

Grade Name

D-
B
F
C+
A+
Inc
C+
D-
F

F
A
A
D+
Inc
F
C+
B+
C+

OTIIUTI

D-

Crawford, Karel

Cushing, Robert Renny

Danielson, David
Darrow, Stephen

Dean-Bailey, Yvonne

DeSimone, Debra
DesMarais, Edith
Dickey, Glen

DiLorenzo, Charlotte

DiSilvestro, Linda
Doherty, David
Donovan, Daniel
Dontonville, Roger
Dowling, Patricia
Dyer, Caleb
Eaton, Daniel
Ebel, Karen
Edgar, Michael
Edwards, Elizabeth
Edwards, Jess
Elber, Joel

Elliott, Robert
Ellis, Donna
Emerick, J. Tracy
Farnham, Betsey
Faulkner, Barry
Fedolfi, Jim
Fenton, Donovan
Ferreira, Elizabeth
Fesh, Robert
Fields, Dennis
Fontneau, Timothy
Forest, Armand
Fothergill, John
Francese, Paula
Fraser, Valerie
Freeman, Lisa
Freitas, Mary
Friel, William
Fromuth, Bart
Frost, Sherry
Gagne, Larry
Gagnon, Raymond
Gargasz, Carolyn
Gauthier, Francis
Gay, Betty

Gidge, Kenneth
Gile, Mary
Gilman, Julie
Goley, Jeffrey
Gordon, Pamela

SpeakerGordon, Richard

CT
C
C+

C
A
E
D-

CT
A
A
D+
F

B
B+
B+
F
A-
Inc

Gottling, Suzanne
Gould, Linda
Gourgue, Amanda
Graham, John
Graham, Robert
Grassie, Chuck
Green, Dennis
Grenier, James
Griffin, Barbara
Griffin, Gerald
Griffin, Mary
Guthrie, Joseph
Hagan, Joseph
Halstead, Carolyn
Ham, Bonnie
Hansen, Peter
Harrington, Michael
Harvey, Cathryn

Voting% Sponsor

44.1
26.6
61.9
69.5
58

53.5
219
99.8
27.3
26

15.6
67.2
30.9
49.6
82

32

25.2
24.6
62.5
91

18.8
51.2
25.2
73.8
16.6
22.7

25.8

-1.0
-33.0
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Grade Name

C-
CT
C+
B-
Inc
C
D-
A+
D-
D-
CT
B-
D
C-
B+
D
D-
D-
C+
A-

Harvey, Suzanne
Hatch, William
Heath, Mary
Hellwig, Steve
Henle, Paul
Hennessey, Erin

Herbert, Christopher

Higgins, Patricia
Hill, Gregory
Hinch, Richard
Hoell, J.R.
Hoelzel, Kathleen
Hopper, Gary
Horgan, James
Horn, Werner
Horrigan, Timothy
Howard, Raymond
Hull, Robert
Hunt, John

Huot, David
Hynes, Dan
Irwin, Virginia
Itse, Daniel

Jack, Martin
Janigian, John
Janvrin, Jason
Jeudy, Jean
Johnsen, Gladys
Johnson, Tiffany

Josephson, Timothy

Judd, Bing
Kaczynski, Thomas
Katsakiores, Phyllis
Keane, Amelia
Keans, Sandra
Kenison, Linda
Khan, Aboul

King, Mark

Klee, Patricia
Klose, John

Knirk, Jerry
Kolodziej, Walter
Kotowski, Frank
Krans, Hamilton
Kuch, Bill

Kurk, Neal

Ladd, Rick
Laflamme, Larry
Lang, Timothy
Lascelles, Richard
Laware, Thomas
Le, Tamara
Leavitt, John
LeBrun, Donald
Leishman, Peter
Lerner, Kari
Lewicke, John
Ley, Douglas
L'Heureux, Robert
Lisle, David

Long, Douglas
Long, Patrick
Lovejoy, Patricia
Lundgren, David
Luneau, David
MacKay, James
MacKay, Mariellen
MacKenzie, Mark
Maes, Kevin
Major, Norman

Voting% Sponsor

17.6
32.6
19.1
70.3
26.4
61.7

64.6

0.0
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F
D
F
Inc
D-
C+

Inc

C+
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Name

Malloy, Dennis
Mangipudi, Latha
Manley, Jonathan
Mann, John
Manning, John
Marple, Richard
Marsh, Henry
Marsh, William
Martin, Joelle
Martineau, Jesse
Massimilla, Linda
Matthews, Carolyn
McBeath, Rebecca
McCarthy, Frank
McCarthy, Michael
McConkey, Mark
McConnell, James
McGuire, Carol
McKinney, Betsy
McLean, Mark
McMahon, Charles
McNally, Jody
McNamara, Richard
Meader, David
Merner, Troy
Messmer, Mindi
Migliore, Vincent Paul
Milz, David
Moffett, Howard
Moffett, Michael
Moore, Craig
Moore, Josh
Morrison, Sean
Moynihan, Wayne
Mullen, John
Mulligan, Mary Jane
Murotake, David
Murphy, Keith
Murray, Kate
Myler, Mel
Nasser, Jim
Negron, Steve
Nelson, Bill
Newman, Sue
Nigrello, Robert
Nordgren, Sharon
Notter, Jeanine
Ober, Lynne
Ober, Russell
O'Brien, Michael
O'Connor, John T.
O'Connor, John J.
O'Day, John

Ohm, Bill

O'Leary, Richard
O'Neil, William
Opderbecke, Linn
Osborne, Jason
Oxenham, Lee
Packard, Sherman
Panasiti, Reed
Pantelakos, Laura
Parkhurst, Henry
Patten, Dick
Pearl, Howard
Pearson, Mark
Pearson, William
Pellegrino, Anthony
Phinney, Brandon
Pierce, David

Voting%
12.5
33.8
225
28.5
57.8
92
69.9
59
15.6
30.1
20.7
68.4
45.9
75.8
42
71.3
88.7
93.4
68.2
90.4
48.6
67.6
25.2
23.4
67.2
23.6
59.2
64.1
25.4
86.7
70.7
83
60.2
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Sponsor

CT
D+
D-

Inc

Name

Pitre, Joseph
Plumer, John
Porter, Marjorie
Proulx, Mark
Prout, Andrew
Rand, Steven
Read, Ellen
Renzullo, Andrew
Rice, Kimberly
Richards, Beth
Richardson, Herbert
Rimol, Bob
Roberts, Carol
Rodd, Beth
Rogers, Katherine
Rollins, Skip
Rosenwald, Cindy
Rouillard, Claire
Salloway, Jeffrey
Sanborn, Laurie
Sandler, Catt
Sapareto, Frank
Schleien, Eric
Schmidt, Janice
Schmidt, Peter
Schmidt, Stephen
Schuett, Dianne
Schultz, Kristina
Schwaegler, Vicki
Scruton, Matthew
Scully, Kevin
Seaworth, Brian
Seidel, Carl
Shaw, Barbara
Shepardson, Marjorie
Shurtleff, Stephen
Silber, Norman
Smith, Gregory
Smith, Marjorie
Smith, Ryan
Smith, Steven
Smith, Suzanne
Smith, Timothy
Sofikitis, Catherine
Somero, Paul
Somssich, Peter
Soucy, Timothy
Southworth, Thomas
Souza, Kathleen
Spagnuolo, Philip
Spang, Judith
Spanos, Peter
Spencer, Matthew
Spillane, James
Sprague, Dale

St. Clair, Charlie
Stallcop, Joseph
Sterling, Franklin
Stone, Brian
Sullivan, Brian
Sullivan, Daniel
Sullivan, Victoria
Sykes, George
Sylvia, Michael
Sytek, John
Tanner, Linda
Tatro, Bruce
Theberge, Robert
Thomas, Douglas
Thomas, Yvonne

Voting% Sponsor

85.2

0.0
0.0
-2.0
0.0
3.0
-0.5
-14.5
-3.7
0.0
0.0
-16.0
0.0

Grade
B+
B-

>0
T
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Representatives Listed by Name (Malloy - Zaricki)

Grade

Name

Tilton, Franklin
Tilton, Rio
Torosian, Peter
Treleaven, Susan
Tripp, Richard
True, Chris
Tucker, Edith
Turcotte, Alan
Turcotte, Leonard
Twombly, Timothy
Ulery, Jordan
Umberger, Karen
Vadney, Herbert
Valera, John

Van Houten, Connie
Vann, Ivy
Varney, Peter
Verville, Kevin
Vincent, Kenneth
Vose, Michael
Wall, Janet
Wallace, Scott
Wallner, Mary Jane
Walsh, Robert
Walsh, Thomas
Walz, Mary Beth
Ward, Gerald
Webb, James
Weber, Lucy
Welch, David
Wells, Natalie
Weyler, Kenneth
White, Andrew
Williams, Kermit
Willis, Brenda
Woitkun, Steven
Wolf, Dan

Wolf, Terry
Woolpert, David
Wauelper, Kurt
Zaricki, Nick

Voting% Sponsor

66
47.3
91.8
25.4
60
92.6

Grade

0.0 C+
0.0 Inc
0.0 A-
0.0 D-
0.0 C+
8.3 A

-1.0 D-
0.0 D

1.7 B+
1.3 B-
1.3 A-
0.0 C

0.0 A-
0.0 Inc
-3.0 CT
0.0 D-
0.0 B-
2.8 B

0.0 Inc
8.0 B+
0.0 F

-35 A

-15.5 F

0.0 Inc
2.0 B-
0.0 F

0.0 D-
0.0 B-
1.0 D-
0.0 C+
0.0 B+
1.7 B-
0.0 D-
-4.0 D-
0.0 C-
0.0 Inc
-1.0 C-
0.0 C

0.0 D

5.3 A-
2.3 Inc
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Name

Sylvia, Michael
Prout, Andrew
Dickey, Glen
Burt, John
Ferreira, Elizabeth
Itse, Daniel
Aldrich, Glen
Seaworth, Brian
O'Day, John
Avellani, Lino
Comtois, Barbara
True, Chris
McGuire, Carol
Ammon, Keith
Phinney, Brandon
Lewicke, John
Comeau, Ed
Harrington, Michael
Marple, Richard
Hoell, J.R.
Christie, Rick
Hynes, Dan
Wallace, Scott
Griffin, Gerald
Torosian, Peter
Pearl, Howard
Edwards, Jess
Notter, Jeanine
McLean, Mark
Howard, Raymond
Costable, Michael
Johnson, Tiffany
Scully, Kevin
Ulery, Jordan
Ober, Russell
Silber, Norman
Sanborn, Laurie
Sullivan, Victoria
Wouelper, Kurt
Murphy, Keith
Bates, David
Vadney, Herbert
Moffett, Michael
Dyer, Caleb
Freeman, Lisa
Vose, Michael
McConnell, James
Kaczynski, Thomas
Pitre, Joseph
Cordelli, Glenn
Osborne, Jason
Copp, Anne
Kuch, Bill
Halstead, Carolyn
Hopper, Gary
Moore, Josh
Baldasaro, Alfred
Green, Dennis
Negron, Steve
Turcotte, Leonard
Ober, Lynne
Gordon, Richard
Thomas, Douglas
Renzullo, Andrew
Hill, Gregory
Rice, Kimberly
Wells, Natalie
Spillane, James
Beaudoin, Steven
Kolodziej, Walter
Abear, Marc
Sapareto, Frank
Spencer, Matthew
Verville, Kevin
Lang, Timothy
McCarthy, Frank
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Representatives Listed by Letter Grade (A+ through D)

Voting%
97.9

83.6

85.4
82.8

info@nhliberty.org

Sponsor
11.8

Grade Name

A+
A+
A+
A+
A+
A+
A+
A+

>>>>>>>>>>>>>>>

WOWWWWWWwWwW

Gould, Linda
Ohm, Bill
Fromuth, Bart
Cook, Allen
Seidel, Carl
Rollins, Skip
Emerick, J. Tracy
Horn, Werner
Rouillard, Claire
Gagne, Larry
Fesh, Robert
Fraser, Valerie
Souza, Kathleen
Laware, Thomas
Varney, Peter
Brown, Duane
Lascelles, Richard
Hagan, Joseph
McConkey, Mark
Moore, Craig
Panasiti, Reed
Binford, David
Stone, Brian
Biggie, Barbara
Hansen, Peter
Twombly, Timothy
Kurk, Neal
Weyler, Kenneth
Marsh, Henry
Packard, Sherman
Webb, James
Darrow, Stephen
Matthews, Carolyn
McKinney, Betsy
Fedolfi, Jim
Somero, Paul
Plumer, John
McNally, Jody
Walsh, Thomas
Belanger, James
Donovan, Daniel
Hunt, John
Merner, Troy
Sytek, John
Mullen, John
Abrami, Patrick
O'Connor, John T.
Bailey, Brad
Barnes, Arthur
Tilton, Franklin
Long, Douglas
Major, Norman
Graham, Robert
Hoelzel, Kathleen
Pearson, Mark
Burns, Charlie
Griffin, Mary

Milz, David
Nelson, Bill
Spanos, Peter
Theberge, Robert
Edwards, Elizabeth
Horgan, James
L'Heureux, Robert
Graham, John
Byron, Frank
Janigian, John
Smith, Steven
Hinch, Richard
Griffin, Barbara
Danielson, David
Hennessey, Erin
Schmidt, Stephen
Welch, David
Allen, Mary
Katsakiores, Phyllis

Voting% Sponsor Grade Name

75.8
69.5
75

73.6
72.7
73.2
73.8
72.3
711
71.9
72.5
72.7
70.7
71.9
717
715
715
65.2

68.2

67.8
67.6
66.8
67.2
67.2
67.2
67.2
67.6
66.8

66.4

B
B
B
B
B
B

B

B-
B-
B-
B-
B-
B-
B-
B-
B-

Lundgren, David
Chirichiello, Brian
Klose, John
Morrison, Sean
Tripp, Richard
Wolf, Terry
Marsh, William
Friel, William
Christensen, Chris
Gay, Betty
Sterling, Franklin
Umberger, Karen

Migliore, Vincent Paul

Nigrello, Robert
Chase, Francis
Manning, John
Barry, Richard
Pierce, David
Kotowski, Frank
Fields, Dennis
Carr, John

Khan, Aboul
Proulx, Mark
Ladd, Rick

Ham, Bonnie
LeBrun, Donald
Bean, Philip
DeSimone, Debra
Schwaegler, Vicki
Guthrie, Joseph
MacKay, Mariellen
Boutin, Skylar
Janvrin, Jason
Dowling, Patricia
Elliott, Robert
Bove, Martin
Fothergill, John
Wolf, Dan
Grenier, James
St. Clair, Charlie
Crawford, Karel
Scruton, Matthew
Gargasz, Carolyn
McMahon, Charles
Willis, Brenda
McCarthy, Michael
Sprague, Dale
Avyala, Jessica
Berube, Roger
Rand, Steven
Huot, David
Shaw, Barbara
Leishman, Peter
Sofikitis, Catherine
Conley, Casey
Mangipudi, Latha
Laflamme, Larry
Pearson, William
Richardson, Herbert
Hatch, William
Turcotte, Alan
Eaton, Daniel
Frost, Sherry
Salloway, Jeffrey
Irwin, Virginia
Baroody, Benjamin
Dontonville, Roger
Keans, Sandra
Martineau, Jesse
Lerner, Kari
Gourgue, Amanda
Patten, Dick
Sandler, Catt
Fenton, Donovan
Kenison, Linda
Fontneau, Timothy

Voting%
60.4
60.2
60.2
60.2
60
59.4
59
58.8
58.6
58.6
58.6
58.6
59.2
58
57.8
57.8

57

Sponsor Grade
0.0 C+
0.0 C+
0.0 C+
0.0 C+
0.0 C+
0.0 C
0.7 C
0.0 C
0.0 C
0.0 C
0.0 C
0.0 C
-2.5 C
0.0 C
0.0 C
0.0 C
15 C
-1.0 C
25 C
0.0 C
0.0 C
0.0 C
0.0 C
-1.3 C
0.0 C
-15.5 C
-1.0 C
0.0 C
0.0 C
0.0 C
-2.0 C
0.0 C-
0.0 C-
0.0 C-
-5.0 C-
-1.0 C-
-12.5 C-
-1.0 C-
-2.0 C-
2.0 C-
-1.0 C-
0.0 C-
-12.5 C-
-14.5 C-
0.0 C-
0.0 C-
0.0 C-
0.0 D+
0.0 D+
-0.5 D+
0.0 D+
-7.3 D+
0.0 D+
0.0 D+
0.0 D+
0.0 D+
0.0 D+
-1.0 D+
-16.0 D
0.0 D
0.0 D
0.0 D
0.0 D
0.0 D
0.0 D
0.0 D
0.0 D
0.0 D
0.0 D
0.0 D
0.0 D
0.0 D
0.0 D
0.0 D
0.0 D
0.0 D
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Name

Gilman, Julie
Francese, Paula
Butler, Edward
Jack, Martin
Mann, John

Smith, Marjorie
Lovejoy, Patricia
Bordenet, John
Woolpert, David
Gidge, Kenneth
Josephson, Timothy
Bennett, Travis
Jeudy, Jean
Henle, Paul
Schultz, Kristina
Tatro, Bruce
White, Andrew
DiSilvestro, Linda
Bixby, Peter
Harvey, Cathryn
Keane, Amelia
Treleaven, Susan
Ebel, Karen

Ellis, Donna
McNamara, Richard
Shepardson, Marjorie
DiLorenzo, Charlotte
Gordon, Pamela
Moffett, Howard
Somssich, Peter
Vann, vy
MacKay, James
Gagnon, Raymond
Buco, Thomas
O'Brien, Michael
Le, Tamara

Rodd, Beth
Meader, David
Nordgren, Sharon
Tucker, Edith
MacKenzie, Mark
Sullivan, Brian
Johnsen, Gladys
Richards, Beth
Roberts, Carol
Williams, Kermit
Beaulieu, Jane
Carson, Clyde
Faulkner, Barry
Tanner, Linda
Sullivan, Daniel
Horrigan, Timothy
Manley, Jonathan
Mulligan, Mary Jane
Cleaver, Skip
Freitas, Mary
Herbert, Christopher
Bouldin, Amanda
Lisle, David

Berch, Paul
Cali-Pitts, Jacqueline
DesMarais, Edith
Grassie, Chuck
Ley, Douglas
Opderbecke, Linn
Oxenham, Lee
Maes, Kevin
Newman, Sue
Abbott, Michael
O'Leary, Richard
Almy, Susan
Massimilla, Linda
Ward, Gerald
Gottling, Suzanne
Edgar, Michael
Weber, Lucy

2018 New Hampshire Liberty Rating

Representatives Listed by Grade (D through CT, INC)

Voting%
28.5
29.1
28.1
28.1
28.5
28.1
27.9
27.3
27.3

info@nhliberty.org

Sponsor
0.0
-2.0

Grade
D

lvAvAvivivivivivie)

Name
Bartlett, Christy
Long, Patrick
Moynihan, Wayne
Abel, Richard
Cornell, Patricia
Pantelakos, Laura
Southworth, Thomas
Backus, Robert
Read, Ellen
Elber, Joel
Higgins, Patricia
Murray, Kate
Soucy, Timothy
Sykes, George
Burridge, Delmar
King, Mark
Thomas, Yvonne
Smith, Suzanne
Walz, Mary Beth
Connors, Erika
Harvey, Suzanne
Wall, Janet
Myler, Mel
Krans, Hamilton
Heath, Mary
Porter, Marjorie
Altschiller, Debra
Farnham, Betsey
Messmer, Mindi
Caihill, Michael
Campion, Polly
Wallner, Mary Jane
Ames, Richard
Luneau, David
Rogers, Katherine
Berrien, Skip
Martin, Joelle
Cilley, Jacalyn
Van Houten, Connie
Chandley, Shannon
Knirk, Jerry
Parkhurst, Henry
Cloutier, John
Schmidt, Janice

Cushing, Robert Renny

Goley, Jeffrey
Burton, Wayne
Doherty, David
Malloy, Dennis
Schuett, Dianne
Klee, Patricia
Schmidt, Peter
Rosenwald, Cindy
Shurtleff, Stephen
Gile, Mary

Voting%
19.9
215
19.9
20.3
19.5
20.7
19.5
18.2
24.6
18.8
20.3
215
19.1
19.1
215
21.9
18.2
19.3
18
17.6
17.6
17.6
19.5
17.2
19.1
17.8
16.8
16.6
23.6
215
17.6
22.3
17.6
15.6
16
15.4
15.6
23.4
16
16.8
17.2
145
14.8
20.1
26.6
145
16.2
15.6
125
12.9
10.9
23
145
9.8
18.6

Sponsor Grade

0.0

-21.5

-15.5
-33.0
-2.0
-8.0
-6.5
0.0
-2.0
0.0
-35.0
-14.5
-13.5
-42.0

F

MTMTTTTTTTT T T TT T T T TTTTTTTTTTTT T T T TTT

0000000000000 0000
4944994999999 9499494943

The representatives listed below were present for
less than 50% of scored votes, and received a grade
of “Incomplete”, in lieu of a letter grade.

Name

Murotake, David
Stallcop, Joseph
Hellwig, Steve
Brewster, Michael
Leavitt, John
Smith, Gregory
Valera, John
Pellegrino, Anthony
Dean-Bailey, Yvonne
Nasser, Jim
Gauthier, Francis
O'Connor, John J.
Woitkun, Steven
Zaricki, Nick
Schleien, Eric
Judd, Bing

Smith, Ryan
Rimol, Bob
Azarian, Gary
Hull, Robert
Walsh, Robert
Cote, David
Tilton, Rio

Forest, Armand
Alicea, Caroletta
McBeath, Rebecca
Smith, Timothy
Spang, Judith
O'Neil, William
Vincent, Kenneth
Spagnuolo, Philip

% Absent
52.9
50.6
55.3
50.6
50.6
71.8
70.6
51.8
78.8
51.8
76.5
62.4

Sponsor
2.0

nhliberty.org



New Hampshire Liberty Alliance 2018 New Hampshire Liberty Rating

Representatives Listed by District (Belknap 1 through Hillsborough 16)

Name Voting% Sponsor Grade Name Voting% Sponsor Grade Name Voting% Sponsor Grade
Beknap-1  [CheshileO i [Grafion=13
Fraser VaIerle(R) 72.7 Ames Rlchard(D) 17.6 -4.0 F Abel, Richard(D) 20.3 -1.5 F
Ley, Douglas(D) 21.9 0.0 D- Almy, Susan(D) 207 00 D-
Abear. Marc(R) 785 13 B Sykes George(D) 191 -10 F
Aldrich, Glen(R) 94.9 6.7 A+ Shepardson Marjorie(D) 26.2 D- Whlte Andrew(D) 26.4 0.0 D-
Silber, Norman(R) 88.9 0.0 A-
Vadney, Herbert(R) 87.5 0.0 A- Hunt, John(R) 67.2 0.0 B- Balley, Brad(R) 66 0.0 C+
R e o'bay, John(R) 96.9 -1.5 A
Huot, David(D) 36.9 0.0 D+ e Binford, David(R) 70.5 0.3 B-
Spagnuolo, Philip(D) 24.6 0.0 Inc Faulkner, Barry(D) 22.7 0.0 D- Grafton-16
Spanos, Peter(R) 64.1 0.0 C+ McConneII James(R) 88.7 -7.5 B+ Brown Duane(R) 71.5
Tilton Franklin(R) 66 0.0 C+
Parkhurst Henry(D) 14.5 cT Darrow Stephen(R) 69.5
Flelds. Dennis(R) 55.9 0.0 c
Lang, Timothy(R) 74.6 3.3 B Sterllng, Franklln(R) 58.6 C Fedolfl Jlm(R) 68 B-
Porter Marjorie(D) 17.8 —2.0 F
Varney, Peter(R) 71.7 0.0 B- Tatro Bruce(D) 26.4 0.0 D- Hillsborough-2
S ponovan, Daniel(R) 67.2 00 B-
Burrldge, Delmar(D) 21.5 -8.0 F Hopper, Gary(R) 83.6 0.0 B+
Plumer, John(R) 67.8 0.0 B- Pearson, William(D) 33.6 -1.0 D+ Kurk, Neal(R) 64.1 14.0 B-
Syhvia, Michael(R) 97.9 11.8 A+
Fothergill John(R) 52.9 -125 c- Manley, Jonathan(D) 22.5 0.0 D-
Comt0|s Barbara(R) 96.1 Judd, Bing(R) 51.8 0.0 Inc
Roberts, Carol(D) 24.4 -4.0 D-
Howard Raymond(R) 91.2 -2 A- Moynlhan Wayne(D) 19.9 0.0 F Williams, Kermit(D) 24.4 -4.0 D-
St. Clair, Charlie(D) 43.8 2.0 C- Laﬂamme, Larry(D) 33.2 0.0 D+ Dickey, Glen(R) 99.8 33 A+
e Theberge, Robert(R) 64.1 0.0 c+ Griffin, Gerald(R) 91.8 0.0 A-
Chandler, Gene(R) 50 6.5 Speaker Thomas, Yvonne(D) 18.2 0.0 F
L e e christie, Rick(R) 93.8 0.0 A
Buco, Thomas(D) 24.2 0.0 D- Richardson, Herbert(D) 39.1 -16.0 D Griffin, Barbara(R) 62.1 0.0 C+
McCarthy, Frank(R) 75.8 0.0 B Pierce David(R) 57 -1.0 c
Umberger, Karen(R) 58.6 0.0 C Tucker Edith(D) 23.8 D- Rouillard, Claire(R) 71.1 4.0 B-
Zanckl Nlck(R) 52 23 Inc
Knirk, Jerry(D) 17.2 6.5 cT Hatch, William(D) 32.6 0.0 D
McConkey, Mark(R) 71.3 0.0 B- Danielson David(R) 61.9 0.5 c+
Memer Troy(R) 67.2 B- Fromuth, Bart(R) 75 0.0 B
Cordelll, Glenn(R) 83.6 3.3 B+ Gould Linda(R) 75.8 0.7 B
Crawford, Karel(R) 44.1 -1.0 C- Hennessey, Erin(R) 61.7 0.0 C+ Graham, John(R) 62.9 1.3 C+
T Massimilia, Linda(D) 20.7 0.0 D- Murphy, Keith(R) 88.3 0.0 A-
Avellani, Lino(R) 96.1 0.0 A I wolf, erry(ry 59.4 0.0 C
Comeau, Ed(R) 94.1 15 A Boutin, Skylar(R) 49.8 0.0 C-
Nelson, Bill(R) 64.1 0.0 Cc+ T eoley, Jeftrey(p)y 14.5 2.0 cT
Schwaegler, Vicki(R) 52.7 0.0 c Sullivan, DanieI(D) 22.1 1.3 D-
DesMarais, Edith(D) 219 0.0 D-
Schmidt, Stephen(R) 61.7 0.0 C+ Ladd RICk(R) 56.1 C D|S|Ivestro Llnda(D) 26 0.0 D-
0 e, William(0) 387 00 Inc
Butler Edward(D) 28.1 Ham Bonnle(R) 55.5 c
Jeudy, Jean(D) 266 00 D-
Marsh W|II|am(R) 59 Maes Kevm(D) 215 D- Long, Patrlck(D) 215 -4.0 F
Abbott, MichaeI(D) 20.7 0.5 D- Johnson Tiffany(R) 89.8 0.0 A- Edwards Ellzabeth(D) 62.5 3.3 C+
Berch, Paul(D) 21.1 2.0 D- Walsh Robert(D) 50 0.0 Inc
Harvey, Cathryn(D) 25.8 0.0 D- Bennett, Travis(D) 26.8 0.0 D-
Weber Lucy(D) 19.7 1.0 D- Rand, Steven(D) 38.3 -0.5 D+ Bouldin, Amanda(D) 219 0.3 D-
Smlth Suzanne(D) 19.3 3.2 F Freeman, Lisa(R) 86.1 0.0 B+
Mann John(D) 28.5
HuII Robert(R) 50 0.0 Inc Gagne, Larry(R) 71.9 1.7 B-
Eaton DanleI(D) 32 D Mlgllore Vincent Paul(R) 59.2 -2.5 C O'Lean/, Richard(D) 19.9 25 D-
Stallcop, Joseph(L) 70.7 nc Dontonwlle Roger(D) 30.9 D Freltas Maw(D) 23 -1.7 D-
Heath Maw(D) 19.1 -5.5 F
Bordenet John(D) 27.3 Josephson Timothy(D) 26.4 1.3 D-
Connors. Erika(D) 176 00 F
Meader DaV|d(D) 23.4 D- Camplon Polly(D) 17.6 -3.0 F
nggms Patricia(D) 203 -4.0 F
Johnsen GIadys(D) 22.9 D- Mulligan, Mary Jane(D) 24.8 -6.0 D- Shaw, Barbara(D) 39.5 -7.3 D+
Nordgren Sharon(D) 23.4 0.0 D- Sullivan, Victoria(R) 88.1 1.0 A-
Fenton, Donovan(D) 28.7 0.0
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New Hampshire Liberty Alliance 2018 New Hampshire Liberty Rating

Representatives Listed by District (Hillsborough 17 through Rockingham 5)

Name Voting% Sponsor Grade Name Voting% Sponsor Grade Name Voting% Sponsor Grade
Hillsborough-17 Hillsborough-35 Merrimack-11

MacKenzie, Mark(D) 23.6 -1.0 D- Cleaver, Skip(D) 24 -4.0 D- Shurtleff, Stephen(D) 9.8 -13.5 CT
Smith, Timothy(D) 40 0.5 Inc Lisle, David(D) 23.6 -4.0 D- Merrimack-12

Mangipudi, Latha(D 33.8 0.0 26.4 0.0 D-

Henle, Paul(D)

Cornell, Patricia(D) 195 0.0 F Merrimack-13

Forest, Armand(D) 45.1 0.0 Inc Jack, Martin(D) 28.1 0.0 D Rlchards Beth(D) 22.9 0.0 D-
o Brien, Michael(D) 234 2.0 D-
Backus, Robert(D) 18.2 25 F Ohm, Bill(R 69.5 14.3 B MacKay, James(D) 23.8 2.0 D-
Elber JoeI(D) 18.8 0.0 F Merrimack-15

Hillsborough-20 [}y38 CaIeb(L) 82 11.7 B+ Kenison, Llnda(D) 28.7 0.0

Byron, Frank(R) 63.3 0.0 C+ Hellwig, Steve(R) 70.3 0.5 Inc
Lascelles, Richard(R) 715 0.0 B- Ober, Lynne(R) 82.2 0.0 B+ Soucy. Tlmothy(D) 19.1 -1.0

T e ober, Russell(R) 88.7 13 A-
Barry, Richard(R) 57 15 C Prout, Andrew(R) 100 3.0 A+ Patten D|ck(D) 28.9 0.0

Christensen, Chris(R) 58.6 0.0 @ Renzullo, Andrew(R) 82.8 3.7 B+
Hinch, Richard(R) 62.9 -0.8 C+ Rice, Kimberly(R) 81.3 0.0 B+ Schultz Krlstlna(D) 26.4 0.0

Hynes, Dan(R) 89.8 8.8 A Schleien, Eric(R) 52.7 0.0 Inc
L'Heureux, Robert(R) 63.7 0.0 C+ Smith, Gregory(R) 61.3 0.0 Inc Bartlett, Chnsty(D) 19.9 0.0 F
Moore, Josh(R) 83 1.3 B+ Ulery, Jordan(R) 89.1 1.3 A-
Notter, Jeanine(R) 90.2 1 5 A- Doherty, David(D) 15.6 -6.5 CT
Pellegrlno Anthony(R) 58.8 Inc Schuett Dianne(D) 12.9 -2.0 CT
McNamara Rlchard(D) 25.2 0.0 D- Seaworth, Brian(R) 96.5 1.7 A+
Chandley, Shannon(D) 16.8 5.5 cT Valera, John(R) 61.1 0.0 Inc
Hansen, Peter(R) 70.5 0.0 B- Hillsborough-39 Brewster, Michael(R) 70.3 0.0 Inc
Panasiti, Reed(R) 70.7 0.0 B- Burt, John(R 100 2.3 A+ Klose, John(R) 60.2 0.0 C+

Hillsborough-40 Merrimack-22

Biggie, Barbara(R) 70.5 0.0 B- Ammon, Keith(R) 93.4 5.7 A Turcotte, Alan(D) 32.4 0.0 D
Burns, Charlie(R) 64.1 0.0 C+ Hillsborough-41 Merrimack-23

Halstead, Carolyn(R) 83.6 0.0 B+ Sanborn, Laurie(R) 88.7 0.0 A- Hoell, J.R.(R) 89.6 11.3 A
Martin, Joelle(D) 15.6 1.0 F A K uch, BillR) 84 0.0 B+
T martineau, Jesse(D) 30.1 0.0 D Walz, Mary Beth(D) 18 0.0 F
Leishman, Peter(D) 35.9 0.0 D+ Merrimack-24

Vann, Ivy(D) 25 0.0 D- Hillsborough-43 Kotowski, Frank(R) 55.3 25 C
[ Baroody, Benjamin(D)  30.9 0.0 D Leavitt, John(R) 61.9 0.0 Inc
Moore, Craig(R) 70.7 0.0 B- Herbert, Christopher(D)  22.1 0.0 D- Marple, Richard(R) 92 5.3 A
Somero, Paul(R) 68 0.0 B- Souza, Kathleen(R) 70.7 3.5 B- Walsh, Thomas(R) 66.8 2.0 B-
Hillsborough-26 Hillsborough-44 Merrimack-25

Carr, John(R) 55.7 0.0 C McLean, Mark(R) 90.4 0.8 A- Wells, Natalie(R) 81.1 0.0 B+

Lewicke, John(R) 95.3 0.0 A Proulx, Mark(R 55.7 0.0 C
Hillsborough-45 Pearl, Howard(R) 91.4 0.0 A-
Belanger, James(R) 67.2 0.0 B- Beaulieu, Jane(D) 22.7 0.0 D- Merrimack-27

Gargasz, Carolyn(R) Van Houten, Connie(D 16 Gile, Mary(D) 18.6 -42.0 CT
i Merrimack-1

Ferreira, Elizabeth(R) .
Schmidt, Janice(D) 20.1 -15.5 CT

i Rogers, Katherine(D) 16 -1.0 F
Seidel, Carl(R) 72.7 2.0 B Horn, Werner(R) 72.3 1.2 B- Merrimack-29

McGuire, Carol(R) 93.4 6.2 A
Harvey, Suzanne(D) 17.6 0.0 F Rockingham-1
McCarthy, Michael(R) 42 0.0 C- Hill, Gregory(R) 80.1 3.2 B+ Stone, Brian(R) 66.8 9.7 B-
Newman, Sue(D) 21.5 0.0 D- Smith, Ryan(R 51 Inc Rockingham-2

Merrimack-4 Nasser, Jim(R) 57.6 0.0 Inc

Klee, Patricia(D) 10.9 0.0 CT Long, Douglas(R 65.6 0.0 C+ Spillane, James(R) 77.7 5.2 B
MacKay, Mariellen(R) 51.2 -2.0 C erville, Kevin(R) 76.2 2.8 B
Rosenwald, Cindy(D) 145 -14.5 cT Ebel, Karen(D) 25.2 0.0 D-
e wolf, pan(r 475 -1.0 C- Costable, Michael(R) 89.3 1.7 A-
Ayala, Jessica(D) 39.1 0.0 D+ Hoelzel, Kathleen(R) 64.8 0.0 C+
Cote, David(D) 47.7 0.0 Inc Rodd, Beth(D) 24 0.0 D- Matthews, Carolyn(R) 68.4 0.0 B-
Keane, Amelia(D) 25.4 0.0 D- Woolpert, David(D 27.3 0.0 D Rockingham-4
= e e A Edwards, Jess(R) 91 07 A-
LeBrun, Donald(R) 61.3 -15.5 C Carson, Clyde(D 22.7 0.0 D- Hagan, Joseph(R) 65.2 16.0 B-
Murotake, David(R) 71.7 2.0 Inc Merrimack-8 Lerner, Kari(D) 29.9 0.0 D
Negron, Steve(R) 82.4 0.0 B+ Alicea, Caroletta(D) 42.2 0.0 Inc Osborne, Jason(R) 84.8 0.0 B+
Hillsborough33 __________________Memmacko _______________________ |TReNTQ] 926 83 A
Gidge, Kenneth(D) 27.3 05 D Moffett, Howard(D) 25.4 -1.0 D-
King, Mark(D) 21.9 -9.5 F Moffett, Michael(R) 86.7 0.0 B+ Baldasaro, Alfred(R) 85.4 -5.3 B+
Scully, Kevin(R) 86.7 8.0 A- WEfEeeo . Bove, Martin(R) 48.8 -1.0 c-
e Luneau, bavid(p) 15.6 0.0 F Lundgren, David(R) 60.4 0.0 c+
Sofikitis, Catherine(D) 35.4 0.0 D+ Myler, Mel(D) 19.5 -5.0 F McKinney, Betsy(R) 68.2 0.0 B-
Twombly, Timothy(R) 69.5 1.3 B- Wallner, Mary Jane(D) 22.3 -15.5 F Packard, Sherman(R) 67.6 3.3 B-

Rimol, Bob(R) 50.2 0.0 Inc

Thomas, Douglas(R) 80.9 2.3 B+
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New Hampshire Liberty Alliance 2018 New Hampshire Liberty Rating

Representatives Listed by District (Rockingham 6 through Sullivan 11)

Name Voting% Sponsor Grade Name Voting% Sponsor Grade Name Voting% Sponsor Grade
Chirichiello, Brian(R) 60.2 0.0 C+ Marsh, Henry(R) 69.9 -2.0 B- McNally, Jody(R) 67.6 0.0 B-
Dowling, Patricia(R) 496 00 c-
Fesh, Robert(R) 72.5 0.0 B- Malloy, Dennis(D) 12.5 0.0 CT Grassie, Chuck(D) 22.3 -1.0 D-
Katsakiores, Phyllis(R) ~ 604 0.0 c+
Milz, David(R) 64.1 0.0 C+ Messmer, Mindi(D) 23.6 -18.0 F Scruton, Matthew(R) 43.2 0.0 C-
O'Connor, John T.(R) 66.4 0.0 C+ Murray, Kate(D) 215 7.2 F
Sapareto, Frank(R) 77.7 2.7 B Conley, Casey(D) 34.6 0.0 D+
Tripp, Richard(R) 60 0.0 c+ Pantelakos Laura(D) 20.7
Webb, James(R) 68.6 o o B- Krans Hamilton(D) 17.2 0.0 F

W|II|s Brenda(R) 422 C- McBeath Rebecca(D) 45.9 -12.0 Inc
Opderbecke Linn(D) 21.9 0.0 D-
Bates, DaV|d(R) 87.1 2.0 A- Somssrch Peter(D) 27.7 7.0
Griffin, Mary(R) 64.1 0.0 Cc+ Frost Sherry(D) 31.8 0.0 D
Kolodziej, Walter(R) 79.1 0.0 B Ward, Gerald(D) 20.7 0.0 D-
McMahon Charles(R) 48.6 -14.5 C- Bixby, Peter(D) 25.8 0.0 D-
T e e T T Treleaven, Susan(D) 25.4 0.0 D-
Azanan Gary(R) 50 Inc Gordon Pamela(D) 25.4 -1.0 D- Vincent, Kenneth(D) 38.7 0.0 Inc
Barnes, Arthur(R) 66 0.0 C+
Elliott, Robert(R) 51.2 -5.0 C- Cali Pitts Jacqueline(D) 22.7 -2.0 D- Berube, Roger(D) 39.1 0.0 D+
Gay, Betty(R) 58.6 0.0 C Spencer Matthew(R) 77.5 0.0 B
Janigian, John(R) 63.3 0.0 C+ Le Tamara(D) 25 -2 D- Sprague Dale(D) 41.2 0.0 C-
Manning, John(R) 578 0.0 c
Sytek, John(R) 67.6 -1.0 B- Dean-BaiIey, Yvonne(R) 58 1.0 Inc Schmidt, Peter(D) 23 -35.0 CT
Azarian, Gary(R) 50 0.0 Inc
Barnes, Arthur(R) 66 0.0 C+ WaIIace, Scott(R) 93.9 -3.5 A Southworth, Thomas(D) 19.5 0.0 F
Morrison, Sean(R) 60.2 0.0 C+ Pearson Mark(R) 64.5 C+ Sandler Catt(D) 28.9

VOse Michael(R) 828 80 B+
Gordon Rlchard(R) 81.8 B+ Kaczynskl Thomas(R) 85.4

Itse Damel(R) 943 92 A+
Lovejoy, Patnma(D) 27.9 D Keans Sandra(D) 30.1

Cook, Allen(R) 736 0.0 B

Tllton, Rio(R 47.3

Inc Phlnney, Brandon(L) 92

W0|tkun Steven(R) 55.9 Strafford-1 Strafford-25
Graham Robert(R) 65 0.0 C+ Gourgue, Amanda(D) 29.7 0.0 D
Green, Dennls(R) 82.8 1.3 B+ Mullen, John(R) 66.8 0.0 c+
Guthrie, Joseph(R) 52 0.0 c S oxenham, Lee(D) 22.3 -1.0 D-
Welch, David(R) 61.1 0.0 C+ Horgan, James(R) 63.7 0.0 C+ Sullivan, Brian(D) 23 0.0 D-
Weyler, Kenneth(R) 68.8 1.7 B- Pitre, Joseph(R) 85.2 0.0 B+
e N cottling, Suzanne(D) 205 00 D-
DeSimone, Debra(R) 53.5 0.0 C Harrington, Michael(R) ~ 93.6 2.7 A
Friel, William(R) 58.8 0.0 C Wouelper, Kurt(R) 86.3 53 A- Gauthier, Francis(R) 57 0.0 Inc
Major, Norman(R) 64.6 2.0 C+ Strafford-4 Sullivan-4

Torosian, Peter(R) 91.8 0.0 A- Cilley, Jacalyn(D) 23.4 -21.5 F O Connor John J.(R) 56.4 Inc
Rockingham-15 Turcotte, Leonard(R 81.6 1.7
AIIen Mary(R) 60.7 0.0 C+ Strafford-5 Gagnon Raymond(D) 24.4 0.0

allowaz Jeffrey(D) Sullivan-6

ngrello Robert(R) 58 0.0 C Irwm Virginia(D) 31.6 0.0 D
Burton Wayne(D) 16.2 8.0 cT Rollins, Skip(R) 73.2 0.0 B
Cahlll, MlchaeI(D) 21.5 -13.0 F Horrigan, Timothy(D) 24.6 5.5 D-
DiLorenzo, Charlotte(D) 27.3 -6.0 D- Smith, Marjorie(D) 28.1 0.0 D Grenier, James(R) 45.9 -2.0 C-
Read, Ellen(D) 24.6 -14.5 F Spang, Judith(D) 40.6 2.0 Inc
e wall, Janet() 17.6 0.0 F Laware, Thomas(R) 71.9 0.0

Berrien, Skip(D) 15.4 0.0 F Strafford-7 Sullivan-9

Farnham, Betsey(D) 16.6 0.0 F Fontneau, Timothy(D) 28.5 0.0 D Tanner, Linda(D) 25 -6.0

Francese, Paula(D) 29.1 -2.0 D Strafford-8 Sullivan-10

Gilman, Julie(D) 28.5 0.0 D Ellis, Donna(D) 5.2 0.0 Cloutier, John(D) 14.8 -1.0 CT
Rockingham-19 Strafford-9 Sullivan-11

Abrami, Patrick(R) 66 13 C+ Beaudoin, Steven(R) 79.5 0.3 B Smith, Steven(R) 62.9 0.7 C+
Altschiller Debra(D) 16.8 0.0 F

Chase, Franms(R) 57.8 0.0 C

Janvrin, Jason(R) 49.8 0.0 C-

Khan AbouI(R) 55.7 0.0 C

Bean, Phlllp(R) 54.7 -1.0

Cushing, Robert

Renny(D) 26.6 -33.0 CT

Edgar, Michael(D) 24.6 -11.5 D-

Emerick, J. Tracy(R) 73.8 -2.0 B
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Five Year Honor Roll

New Hampshire Liberty Alliance

The following legislators for their outstanding commitment to
liberty, demonstrated by consistently scoring a B or better for
at least the past five years.

Name
Baldasaro, Alfred
Beaudoin, Steven
Burt, John
Cordelli, Glenn
Emerick, J. Tracy
Gordon, Richard
Hoell, J.R.

Itse, Daniel
McGuire, Carol
Murphy, Keith
Notter, Jeanine
Ober, Russell
Pitre, Joseph
Sanborn, Laurie
Sylvia, Michael
Ulery, Jordan
Vadney, Herbert

Sanborn, Andy
Daniels, Gary

Five Year Low Scores

House
‘18 ‘17
B+ A-
B A-
A+ A+
B+ A-
B B
B+ A-
A A+
A+ A+
A A+
A- A+
A- A
A- A-
B+ A-
A- A
A+ A+
A- A
A- A+
Senate
A- A+
A- A-

‘16
A-
B+

‘15

“14
A-
B+

2018 New Hampshire Liberty Rating

House — Five Year Low Scores (continued)

Name
Hatch, William
Heath, Mary
Henle, Paul
Higgins, Patricia
Horrigan, Timothy
Jack, Martin
Ley, Douglas
Long, Patrick
Lovejoy, Patricia
MacKay, James
Manley, Jonathan
Massimilla, Linda
McNamara, Richard
Moffett, Howard
Moynihan, Wayne
Myler, Mel
O'Brien, Michael
Pantelakos, Laura
Parkhurst, Henry
Patten, Dick
Porter, Marjorie
Rogers, Katherine
Rosenwald, Cindy
Schmidt, Peter
Schuett, Dianne

The following legislators have demonstrated a continued disregard for the principles Shepardson, Marjorie

of liberty, by scoring a D or worse for at least the past five years.

Almy, Susan
Ames, Richard
Backus, Robert
Bartlett, Christy
Berch, Paul

Bixby, Peter

Buco, Thomas
Butler, Edward
Cahill, Michael
Cali-Pitts, Jacqueline
Carson, Clyde
Cloutier, John
DiSilvestro, Linda
Eaton, Daniel
Ebel, Karen
Gagnon, Raymond
Gile, Mary

Goley, Jeffrey
Gottling, Suzanne

House
D- F
F CT
F CT
F CT
D- CT
D- F
D- D
D F
F CT
D- F
D- F
CT F
D- D-
D D-
D- D-
D- D-
CT D-
CT F
D- D-

info@nhliberty.org

CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
=
D-
=
CT
=
D-

D-
CT
D-
D-

Shurtleff, Stephen
Smith, Marjorie
Smith, Suzanne
Sullivan, Daniel
Sykes, George
Tatro, Bruce
Thomas, Yvonne
Wallner, Mary Jane
Ward, Gerald
Weber, Lucy
White, Andrew
Williams, Kermit

D'Allesandro, Lou
Fuller Clark, Martha
Lasky, Bette
Watters, David

12

‘18

‘17
D

CT
CT

‘16
D-

“15 “14
D- D-
F F
cT D-
F D-
cT D-
D- D-
D- D-
F F
F F
cT F
cT F
D- D-
D- D-
D- D
F cT
F F
cT D
F D-
F D-
D- F
D- F
cT F
F F
F cT
cT cT
F F
cT F
D D-
cT cT
F D-
D- F
D- D-
D- D-
F D-
D- D-
cT cT
D- D-
cT F
D- D-
F D
D- D-
D- D-
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Bill
HB249
SB247

SB193
HB399
HB287
HB656
HB656
HB317

HB559
HB592
HB92

HB413

HB628
HB628
HB628
HB1773
HB413

HB1749

HB1797

HB1328
HB1557

HB427

HB1566
HB1416
HB1425
HB1477
HB1542
HB1227
HB1554

HB1673
HB1650
HB1668
HB1527
HB1367
CACR15
HB1270
HB1362
HB1514
HB1685
HB1756

HB1323
HB1344
HB1443
HB1579

Votes Scored in the House

Title

relative to showing a ballot.

preventing childhood lead poisoning from paint and water and making an appropriation to a special
fund.

establishing education freedom savings accounts for students.

relative to pesticide use and notification in places where children play.

establishing a committee to study decriminalizing sex work.

relative to the legalization and regulation of marijuana.

relative to the legalization and regulation of marijuana.

prohibiting the public utilities commission from increasing the system benefits charge without legislative
approval.

relative to expenditures from the energy efficiency fund.

repealing the regional greenhouse gas initiative.

revising the definition of the state building code and ratifying changes to the state building code adopted
by the state building code review board.

relative to payment by the state of a portion of retirement system contributions of political subdivision
employers.

relative to a family and medical leave insurance program.

relative to a family and medical leave insurance program.

relative to a family and medical leave insurance program.

relative to campaign contributions and expenditures.

relative to payment by the state of a portion of retirement system contributions of political subdivision
employers.

relative to the state's authority to prohibit or regulate firearms and relative to the selectmen's authority
to manage town property.

adding a 50 percent charge to all amounts assessed to persons liable for costs of containment, cleanup,
and remediation of water, air and soil pollution.

relative to motor vehicle inspections.

requiring meetings and sessions of committees of the house of representatives to be recorded and made
available on the Internet.

allowing hobby distillation of liquors.

prohibiting open carry of a firearm in certain public places.

repealing the prohibition on bottle rockets.

relative to simple assault.

relative to annulment of arrests or convictions for possession of 3/4 of an ounce of marijuana, or less.
relative to carrying a pistol or revolver on university system and community college system property.
relative to an unattended idling vehicle on private property.

increasing exemptions under the interest and dividends tax and decreasing the total amount of research
and development credits against business taxes.

relative to the interest charged on late and delinquent property tax payments.

removing education as required by law as a criterion for determining child neglect.

relative to children's meals served by food service establishments.

relative to the authority of fish and game officers regarding arrest and search and seizure.

removing tetanus from the law requiring certain immunizations.

relating to legal actions. Providing that taxpayers have standing to bring actions against the government.
relative to the prohibition on the use of mobile electronic devices while driving.

authorizing individuals and certain businesses to purchase health insurance from out-of-state companies.

relative to shelter-in-place orders.

establishing a statutory commission for oversight over occupational regulation.

relative to an additional allowance and a cost of living adjustment for retirees from the state retirement
system.

relative to employment of chief executive officers under the right-to-know law.

relative to collective bargaining under the right-to-know law.

relative to a jury's determination as to the applicability of a law.

requiring records to be kept for certain exempt convenings under the right-to-know law.
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ImpactMotion

Interim Study

OTP/A
OTP/A
ImL
OTP/A
ITL
OTP/A

OTP/A
ImL
OTP/A

ITL

ITL
OTP/A
ITL
OTP/A
ITL

Reconsider

Interim Study

ITL
ITL

ITL

ITL

ITL
OTP/A
oTP
OTP/A
ITL
oTP

oTP

ITL

Interim Study
ITL

ITL

ITL

oTP

ITL

Interim Study
ITL

ITL

ITL
OTP/A
oTP
OTP/A
OTP

Correct

Vote Result
Nay 167Y-184N
Nay 266Y-87N
Yea 184Y-162N
Yea 189Y-143N
Yea 177Y-134N
Nay 162Y-183N
Yea 207Y-139N
Yea 173Y-171N
Yea 160Y-182N
Yea 165Y-180N
Yea 188Y-157N
Yea 172Y-166N
Nay 183Y-151N
Yea 168Y-178N
Nay 186Y-164N
Yea 214Y-135N
Nay 170Y-171N
Nay 239Y-71N
Yea 191Y-94N
Nay 258Y-70N
Nay 236Y-96N
Nay 211Y-121N
Yea 194Y-126N
Yea 197Y-140N
Yea 201Y-138N
Yea 314Y-24N
Nay 231Y-110N
Yea 208Y-116N
Yea 182Y-143N
Nay 126Y-163N
Nay 241Y-88N
Yea 292Y-39N
Nay 245Y-87N
Nay 250Y-81N
Yea 309Y-9N
Nay 232Y-99N
Nay 227Y-98N
Nay 236Y-92N
Nay 154Y-170N
Yea 157Y-163N
Yea 132Y-185N
Yea 125Y-189N
Yea 158Y-151N
Yea 168Y-161N
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RC#

5

12
13
14
15
16

17
19
22

23

24
27
28
30
32

37

43

46
47

49
50
56
60
61
62
63
67

69
71
74
76
80
81
82
88
90
91
103

104
113
114
116
118
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Bill Title

HB1672  prohibiting release of certain information relative to users of therapeutic cannabis to federal agencies.

HB1462 relative to health and dental benefits under the workers' compensation law.

CACR19 relating to right to govern. Providing that the people of the state may enact local laws that protect
health, safety and welfare.

HB1259 relative to passenger restraints.

HB1442 relative to driver education.

HB1432 requiring certain schools to establish nondiscrimination and employee background check policies.

HB1818 relative to penalties for certain occupational licensing violations.

HB1279 allowing additional charges under a lease to be included in a demand for rent.

HB1295 relative to persons held in civil contempt.

HB1373 relative to an individual's property right in his or her DNA.

HB1485 relative to security deposits.

HB1393 relative to compensation for vacation time and personal time earned.

HB1716 establishing apprenticeship programs for unemployed workers.

HB1422 relative to the applicability of certain business tax rate changes.

HB1609 establishing a local option for an additional surcharge on occupancy under the meals and rooms tax.

HB1313 relative to prohibitions on carrying a loaded firearm on an OHRV or snowmobile.

HB1632 relative to the labeling of bottled water.

HB1678 reducing the penalty for certain first offense drug possession charges.

HB1104 (New Title) relative to dredge and fill permit time limits; relative to time limits under the administrative
procedure act; and relative to online filing with the secretary of state's office.

HB628 relative to a family and medical leave insurance program.

HB628 relative to a family and medical leave insurance program.

HB1763 establishing a road usage fee and making an appropriation therefor.

HB656 relative to the legalization and regulation of marijuana.

SB313 (New Title) reforming New Hampshire's Medicaid and Premium Assistance Program, establishing the
granite workforce pilot program, and relative to certain liquor funds.

SB316 relative to the regulation of online auctions.

SB499 relative to the applicability of certain DWI prohibitions.

SB553 (New Title) establishing a commission to study the incidence of post traumatic stress disorder in first
responders and whether such disorder should be covered under workers' compensation.

SB593 relative to the penalty for capital murder.

CACR22 relating to rights for crime victims. Providing that crime victims shall be afforded constitutional rights.

SB564 relative to a business tax exemption and a workforce development program for regenerative
manufacturing businesses.

SB383 (New Title) establishing a commission to recommend policies that will enhance access to affordable
health care for all New Hampshire residents.

SB421 relative to insurance coverage for prescription contraceptives.

SB377 relative to the regulation of dentists and dental hygienists by the board of dental examiners.

SB193 establishing education freedom savings accounts for students.

SB193 establishing education freedom savings accounts for students.

SB565 relative to aircraft registration fees and airways tolls.

SB420 relative to collective bargaining under the right-to-know law.

SB365 (New Title) relative to the use of renewable generation in default service.

HB1756 relative to a one-time allowance for certain state retirees.

SB564 relative to a business tax exemption and a workforce development program for regenerative
manufacturing businesses.

HB1415 (New Title) making an appropriation to the public school infrastructure fund to improve security in public
schools.
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ImpactMotion

oTP
ITL

ITL
Table
ITL

ITL
Interim Study
ITL
OTP/A
OTP/A
ITL

ITL

ITL

ITL

ITL
oTP
ITL

ITL

OTP/A

Table

oTP

OTP/A
Interim Study

OTP/A
oTP
ITL

OTP/A
oTP
ITL

OTP/A

ITL

OTP/A

OTP/A
Interim Study
Reconsider
OTP/A

ITL

OTP/A
Concur

Adopt CofC

Adopt CofC

Correct

Vote Result
Yea 313Y-18N
Yea 175Y-157N
Yea 217Y-112N
Yea 195Y-126N
Nay 234Y-86N
Yea 165Y-138N
Nay 211Y-93N
Nay 198Y-125N
Yea 290Y-41N
Yea 182Y-151N
Nay 184Y-149N
Yea 169Y-161N
Yea 172Y-162N
Yea 184Y-144N
Yea 178Y-148N
Yea 181Y-148N
Yea 216Y-113N
Nay 227Y-108N
Yea 178Y-148N
Yea 164Y-168N
Nay 171Y-162N
Nay 168Y-152N
Nay 153Y-135N
Nay 222Y-125N
Yea 192Y-137N
Nay 209Y-122N
Nay 214Y-125N
Yea 223Y-116N
Yea 284Y-51N
Nay 241Y-50N
Yea 170Y-164N
Nay 219Y-111N
Nay 274Y-49N
Nay 170Y-159N
Yea 165Y-172N
Yea 313Y-16N
Nay 234Y-95N
Nay 225Y-108N
Nay 248Y-84N
Nay 259Y-79N
Nay 262Y-76N
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RC#

119
124

126
132
134
136
138
139
140
141
142
146
147
154
155
160
161
162

166
168
170
172
173

176
184
185

187
190
192

197

198
200
206
210
213
216
218
219
230

237

239
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Bill

SB189
HB549
SB112
HB121

HB549
SB492

SB554
SB542
SB381
SB334
SB404
SB565
SB431
SB463
SB461
SB404
SB404

SB543
SB593
SB499
HB287
SB420
SB526

CACR22
HB1685
HB1217
HB1744
HB1283
HB1484
HB1416
HB1715

HB628

HB1756

HB1443

CACR15

CACR16

CACR15

HB1554

HB1476

HB1476

Votes Scored in the Senate
Title

requiring insurance policies to cover 3-D mammography.

relative to beverage vendor fees.

establishing a council on the creative economy.

relative to the maximum optional fee for transportation improvements charged by municipalities when
collecting motor vehicle registration fees.

relative to beverage vendor fees.

prohibiting bump stocks in New Hampshire.

relative to the minimum hourly rate and employer-sponsored health benefits.

relative to the use of funds in the revenue stabilization reserve account for public health emergencies.
deleting immunization/vaccination requirements for Hepatitis B.

(New Title) relative to temporary licenses for occupations and professions for persons from other states.
phasing out the tax on interest and dividends.

relative to aircraft registration fees and airways tolls.

relative to non-academic surveys required to be filed by school districts to maintain federal funding.
establishing an architectural paint can recycling program.

relative to continuing education for real estate brokers and salespersons.

phasing out the tax on interest and dividends.

phasing out the tax on interest and dividends.

relative to health care premium payments for certain retired state workers.
relative to the penalty for capital murder.

relative to the applicability of certain DWI prohibitions.

establishing a committee to study decriminalizing sex work.

relative to collective bargaining under the right-to-know law.

(Second New Title) relative to school food and nutrition programs.

relating to rights for crime victims. Providing that crime victims shall be afforded constitutional rights.
establishing a statutory commission for oversight over occupational regulation.

amending the certification requirements for school nurses.

authorizing a parent to exempt his or her child from participating in the statewide assessment program.
prohibiting sobriety checkpoints.

(New Title) relative to late fees in manufactured housing parks.

repealing the prohibition on bottle rockets.

(New Title) establishing a committee to study options for tenants to dispute a rent increase in a
manufactured housing park if such increase was arbitrary and unreasonable.

relative to a family and medical leave insurance program.

(New Title) relative to a one-time allowance for certain state retirees.

relative to a jury's determination as to the applicability of a law.

relating to legal actions. Providing that taxpayers have standing to bring actions against the government.
(New Title) Relating to privacy. Providing that an individual's right to live free of governmental intrusion is
natural, essential, and inherent.

relating to legal actions. Providing that taxpayers have standing to bring actions against the government.
increasing exemptions under the interest and dividends tax and decreasing the total amount of research and
development credits against business taxes.

permitting qualifying patients and designated caregivers to cultivate cannabis for therapeutic use.

permitting qualifying patients and designated caregivers to cultivate cannabis for therapeutic use.
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2018 New Hampshire Liberty Rating

Correct Vote Result RC#

Vote
oTP Nay
OoTP Nay
OTP/A Nay
OTP/A Nay
OTP/A Yea
Referto  Yea
Interim
Study
ITL Yea
ITL Yea
ITL Nay
OTP/A Yea
oTP Yea
oTP Yea
ITL Yea
ITL Yea
OTP/A Nay
ITL Nay
Lay on Nay
Table
ITL Yea
OTP Yea
OTP/A Yea
ITL Nay
OTP Yea
Lay On Yea
Table
OTP/A Nay
ITL Nay
OTP Yea
OTP Yea
ITL Nay
OTP Nay
oTP Yea
ITL Yea
Referto  Yea
Interim
Study
ITL Yea
ITL Nay
OTP Yea
OTP Yea
oTP Yea
Committee Yea
Amendmen
t1621
Referto  Nay
Interim
Study
Referto  Nay
Interim
Study

23Y-ON
18Y-5N
21Y-2N
11Y-12N

15Y-8N
14Y-9N

14Y-10N
14Y-10N
15Y-9N
14Y-8N
12Y-9N
18Y-4N
13Y-11IN
23Y-1N
12Y-12N
11Y-12N
12Y-11N

14Y-10N
14Y-10N
20Y-4N
21Y-3N
12Y-11N
13Y-10N

20Y-3N
15Y-8N
8Y-14N
14Y-10N
15Y-7N
16Y-6N
17Y-7N
13Y-11IN

14Y-10N

11Y-13N

19Y-5N

20Y-4N

15Y-9N

22Y-2N

11Y-12N

14Y-10N

16Y-8N

o U1 A~ W

36

40
46
48
50
62
63
64
94
101
109
110

111
116
124
126
129
136

152
167
174
176
183
184
185
186

191

194

212

214

215

216

217

225

226
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Bill Title Impact Motion Correct Vote Result RC#
Vote
SB313  (New Title) reforming New Hampshire's Medicaid and Premium Assistance Program, establishing the granite 4 Concur Nay 16Y-6N 251

workforce pilot program, and relative to certain liquor funds.

Bill Sponsorships Scored - House and Senate
The following bills were used to support calculation of the bill sponsorship score. The impact for Pro-Liberty
bills reflects both the impact of the bill itself as well as whether it passed the house and/or senate. Anti-Liberty
bill impacts were selected to reflect full impact regardless of how far through the process the bill progressed.

Bill Title Impact Type
CACR15 relating to legal actions. Providing that taxpayers have standing to bring actions against the government. 8.00 Pro-Liberty
CACR16 (New Title) Relating to privacy. Providing that an individual's right to live free of governmental intrusion is natural, essential, and 5.00 Pro-Liberty

inherent.
CACR19 relating to right to govern. Providing that the people of the state may enact local laws that protect health, safety and welfare. 5.00 Anti-Liberty
CACR22 relating to rights for crime victims. Providing that crime victims shall be afforded constitutional rights. 5.00 Anti-Liberty

HB92 revising the definition of the state building code and ratifying changes to the state building code adopted by the state building code  2.00 Anti-Liberty
review board.

HB121 relative to the maximum optional fee for transportation improvements charged by municipalities when collecting motor vehicle 2.00 Anti-Liberty
registration fees.
HB249 relative to showing a ballot. 0.33 Pro-Liberty
HB287  establishing a committee to study decriminalizing sex work. 0.67 Pro-Liberty
HB317  (New Title) relative to changes in the system benefits charge. 4.00 Pro-Liberty
HB366 relative to the calculation of average final compensation under the retirement system for certain members. 4.00 Anti-Liberty
HB399 relative to pesticide use and notification in places where children play. 2.00 Anti-Liberty
HB413 relative to payment by the state of a portion of retirement system contributions of political subdivision employers. 6.00 Anti-Liberty
HB427  allowing hobby distillation of liquors. 1.00 Pro-Liberty
HB559 relative to expenditures from the energy efficiency fund. 2.00 Anti-Liberty
HB628  relative to a family and medical leave insurance program. 21.00 Anti-Liberty
HB656  relative to the legalization and regulation of marijuana. 3.33 Pro-Liberty
HB1201 relative to an employee's earned but unused vacation time. 2.00 Anti-Liberty
HB1214 prohibiting the sale of certain furniture with flame retardant chemicals. 2.00 Anti-Liberty
HB1217 amending the certification requirements for school nurses. 1.33 Pro-Liberty
HB1222 relative to inquiries concerning salary history by prospective employers. 2.00 Anti-Liberty
HB1227 relative to an unattended idling vehicle on private property. 2.00 Pro-Liberty
HB1239 relative to nomination of political organizations. 1.33 Pro-Liberty
HB1246 relative to the minimum hourly rate for tipped employees. 4.00 Anti-Liberty
HB1258 relative to the advanced manufacturing education advisory council. 2.00 Anti-Liberty
HB1259 relative to passenger restraints. 3.00 Anti-Liberty
HB1270 relative to the prohibition on the use of mobile electronic devices while driving. 1.33 Pro-Liberty
HB1275 relative to the placement of minors at the Sununu Youth Drug Treatment Center. 2.00 Anti-Liberty
HB1276 (New Title) adding an exemption for certain raffles conducted by charitable organizations and relative to charitable gaming licenses. 2.00 Pro-Liberty
HB1279 allowing additional charges under a lease to be included in a demand for rent. 0.67 Pro-Liberty
HB1283 prohibiting sobriety checkpoints. 3.33 Pro-Liberty
HB1285 (New Title) relative to dancers and entertainers in premises serving alcoholic beverages. 2.00 Pro-Liberty
HB1295 relative to persons held in civil contempt. 1.33 Pro-Liberty
HB1301 including the legislature as a public employer under the public employee labor relations act. 2.00 Anti-Liberty
HB1313 relative to prohibitions on carrying a loaded firearm on an OHRV or snowmobile. 2.67 Pro-Liberty
HB1323 relative to employment of chief executive officers under the right-to-know law. 1.33 Pro-Liberty
HB1328 relative to motor vehicle inspections. 1.33 Pro-Liberty
HB1333 relative to the criteria for teachers in charter schools. 4.00 Anti-Liberty
HB1344 relative to collective bargaining under the right-to-know law. 1.33 Pro-Liberty
HB1347 relative to information to be included in the minutes under the right-to-know law. 2.00 Pro-Liberty
HB1350 requiring headlight use when windshield wipers are in use. 2.00 Anti-Liberty
HB1362 authorizing individuals and certain businesses to purchase health insurance from out-of-state companies. 0.67 Pro-Liberty
HB1367 removing tetanus from the law requiring certain immunizations. 0.67 Pro-Liberty
HB1382 repealing the requirement that restaurants provide separate bathrooms for each sex. 1.33 Pro-Liberty
HB1393 relative to compensation for vacation time and personal time earned. 2.00 Anti-Liberty
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Bill Title Impact Type

HB1419 relative to biennial motorcycle inspections. 0.67 Pro-Liberty
HB1420 relative to a criminal penalty for driving after certification as an habitual offender. 2.00 Pro-Liberty
HB1422 relative to the applicability of certain business tax rate changes. 2.00 Anti-Liberty
HB1425 relative to simple assault. 1.33 Pro-Liberty
HB1432 requiring certain schools to establish nondiscrimination and employee background check policies. 2.00 Anti-Liberty
HB1442 relative to driver education. 0.67 Pro-Liberty
HB1443 relative to a jury's determination as to the applicability of a law. 2.67 Pro-Liberty
HB1448 relative to the definition of "party" for election purposes. 0.67 Pro-Liberty
HB1462 relative to health and dental benefits under the workers' compensation law. 4.00 Anti-Liberty
HB1476 permitting qualifying patients and designated caregivers to cultivate cannabis for therapeutic use. 4.00 Pro-Liberty
HB1483 amending the wiretapping and eavesdropping statute to include private communication networks. 4.00 Anti-Liberty
HB1484 (New Title) relative to late fees in manufactured housing parks. 2.00 Anti-Liberty
HB1485 relative to security deposits. 0.67 Pro-Liberty
HB1507 relative to state inspection of new motor vehicles. 0.67 Pro-Liberty
HB1514 relative to shelter-in-place orders. 0.67 Pro-Liberty
HB1516 establishing a commission to examine the feasibility of the New England states entering into a compact for a single payor health care 1.00 Anti-Liberty

program.

HB1527 relative to the authority of fish and game officers regarding arrest and search and seizure. 1.33 Pro-Liberty
HB1542 relative to carrying a pistol or revolver on university system and community college system property. 1.33 Pro-Liberty

HB1554 increasing exemptions under the interest and dividends tax and decreasing the total amount of research and development credits 2.67 Pro-Liberty
against business taxes.
HB1557 requiring meetings and sessions of committees of the house of representatives to be recorded and made available on the Internet.  1.00 Pro-Liberty

HB1566 prohibiting open carry of a firearm in certain public places. 4.00 Anti-Liberty
HB1579 requiring records to be kept for certain exempt convenings under the right-to-know law. 1.33 Pro-Liberty
HB1581 relative to commencement of an administrative license suspension. 1.33 Pro-Liberty
HB1609 establishing a local option for an additional surcharge on occupancy under the meals and rooms tax. 4.00 Anti-Liberty
HB1610 requiring sellers of real property to disclose certain information concerning environmental hazards. 2.00 Anti-Liberty
HB1628 relative to number plates for motor vehicles. 0.33 Pro-Liberty
HB1632 relative to the labeling of bottled water. 2.00 Anti-Liberty
HB1650 removing education as required by law as a criterion for determining child neglect. 0.67 Pro-Liberty
HB1668 relative to children's meals served by food service establishments. 4.00 Anti-Liberty
HB1672 prohibiting release of certain information relative to users of therapeutic cannabis to federal agencies. 2.67 Pro-Liberty

HB1673 (New Title) relative to the interest charged on late and delinquent property tax payments and relative to prorated assessments for ~ 4.00 Pro-Liberty
damaged buildings.

HB1676 repealing the licensing requirement for open-air shows and repealing the laws related to the keeping of billiard tables. 1.33 Pro-Liberty
HB1678 reducing the penalty for certain first offense drug possession charges. 1.33 Pro-Liberty
HB1685 establishing a statutory commission for oversight over occupational regulation. 4.00 Pro-Liberty
HB1709 relative to physical force in defense of a person. 1.00 Pro-Liberty

HB1710 relative to the provision allowing operators to retain a portion of meals and rooms taxes collected and the appropriation of meals and 4.00 Anti-Liberty
rooms tax revenues to school building aid.

HB1716 establishing apprenticeship programs for unemployed workers. 2.00 Anti-Liberty
HB1749 relative to the state's authority to prohibit or regulate firearms and relative to the selectmen's authority to manage town property.  0.33 Pro-Liberty
HB1756 (New Title) relative to a one-time allowance for certain state retirees. 4.00 Anti-Liberty
HB1771 relative to hiring a state toxicologist and making an appropriation therefor. 4.00 Anti-Liberty
HB1773 relative to campaign contributions and expenditures. 4.00 Anti-Liberty
HB1788 relative to costs charged under the right-to-know law. 1.33 Pro-Liberty
HB1790 establishing a New Hampshire health access corporation. 8.00 Anti-Liberty
HB1793 establishing a New Hampshire single payer health care system. 8.00 Anti-Liberty

HB1797 adding a 50 percent charge to all amounts assessed to persons liable for costs of containment, cleanup, and remediation of water, air 1.00 Anti-Liberty
and soil pollution.

HB1807 relative to exploitation of elderly, disabled, or impaired adults and establishing a protective order for vulnerable adults. 8.00 Anti-Liberty
HB1818 relative to penalties for certain occupational licensing violations. 1.33 Pro-Liberty
SB33 relative to the definition of political advocacy organization. 5.00 Anti-Liberty
SB87 relative to on-premises sales by liquor manufacturers. 2.67 Pro-Liberty
SB112  establishing a council on the creative economy. 1.00 Anti-Liberty
SB154  making oral contraceptives available without a prescription. 1.67 Pro-Liberty
SB316  relative to the regulation of online auctions. 2.00 Pro-Liberty

SB334  (Second New Title) relative to temporary licensure of allied health professionals from nearby states, and reciprocal and temporary 2.00 Pro-Liberty
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Bill Title Impact Type
licensure for occupations and professions for persons from other states.

SB372  establishing positions in the office of professional licensure and certification and making an appropriation therefor. 4.00 Anti-Liberty
SB377  relative to the regulation of dentists and dental hygienists by the board of dental examiners. 2.00 Anti-Liberty
SB381  deleting immunization/vaccination requirements for Hepatitis B. 0.67 Pro-Liberty
SB384  relative to written certification under the use of cannabis for therapeutic purposes law. 4.00 Pro-Liberty
SB404  phasing out the tax on interest and dividends. 3.33 Pro-Liberty
SB420  relative to collective bargaining under the right-to-know law. 1.33 Pro-Liberty
SB431  relative to non-academic surveys required to be filed by school districts to maintain federal funding. 2.00 Anti-Liberty
SB448  establishing a commission to study the establishment of a state department of energy. 1.00 Anti-Liberty
SB463  establishing an architectural paint can recycling program. 2.00 Anti-Liberty
SB475  relative to testing for Lyme disease. 2.00 Anti-Liberty
SB492  prohibiting bump stocks in New Hampshire. 4.00 Anti-Liberty
SB499  relative to the applicability of certain DWI prohibitions. 2.67 Pro-Liberty
SB509  allowing municipalities to require income and expense information of business properties for tax appraisals. 5.00 Anti-Liberty
SB516  (New Title) prohibiting motorcycle-only checkpoints. 4.00 Pro-Liberty
SB542  relative to the use of funds in the revenue stabilization reserve account for public health emergencies. 2.00 Anti-Liberty
SB543  relative to health care premium payments for certain retired state workers. 2.00 Anti-Liberty
SB545 increasing the age for sales and possession of tobacco products. 4.00 Anti-Liberty
SB554  relative to the minimum hourly rate and employer-sponsored health benefits. 4.00 Anti-Liberty
SB565  (New Title) relative to aircraft registration fees. 2.00 Pro-Liberty
SB586  relative to casino gambling. 5.00 Anti-Liberty
SB593  relative to the penalty for capital murder. 5.00 Pro-Liberty

State Representative Districts
Value in () indicates number of representatives in district. FL — Floterial District

District No. 3 (2) Stoddard District No. 16 (2) FL Martin's Location
Albany Sullivan Keene Ward 1 Pinkham's Grant
District No. 1 (1) Freedom Keene Ward 2 Sargent's Purchase
Center Harbor Madison District No. 4 (1) Keene Ward 3 Shelburne
New Hampton Tamworth Keene Ward 1 Keene Ward 4 Success

District No. 2 (4)
Gilford

District No. 4 (2)
Moultonborough

District No. 5 (1)
Keene Ward 2

Keene Ward 5

Thompson and
Meserve's Purchas

Meredith Sandwich District No. 7 (1) FL
Tuftonboro District No. 6 (1) District No. 1 (2) Carroll

District No. 3 (4) Keene Ward 3 Atkinson and Gilmanton  Dalton

Laconia Ward 1 District No. 5 (3) Academy Grant Dummer

Laconia Ward 2 Brookfield District No. 7 (1) Cambridge Jefferson

Laconia Ward 3 Effingham Keene Ward 4 Clarksville Kilkenny

Laconia Ward 4 Ossipee Colebrook Lancaster

Laconia Ward 5 Wakefield District No. 8 (1) Columbia Milan

Laconia Ward 6 Keene Ward 5 Dix's Grant Northumberland
District No. 6 (2) Dixville Randolph

District No. 4 (2) Wolfeboro District No. 9 (2) Errol Stark

Sanbornton Dublin Erving's Location Whitefield

Tilton District No. 7 (1) FL Harrisville Millsfield
Albany Jaffrey Odell

District No. 5 (2) Bartlett Roxbury Pittsburg

Alton Chatham Second College Gt. District No. 1 (2)

Gilmanton Conway District No. 10 (1) Stewartstown Bethlehem
Eaton Marlborough Stratford Littleton

District No. 6 (2) Freedom Troy Wentworth's Location

Belmont

Hale's Location

District No. 2 (1)

Hart's Location District No. 11 (2) District No. 2 (1) Franconia
District No. 7 (1) Jackson Fitzwilliam Dummer Lisbon
Barnstead Madison Rindge Milan Lyman

Tamworth Northumberland Monroe
District No. 8 (1) FL District No. 12 (2) Stark Sugar Hill

Alton
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District No. 8 (1) FL

Richmond
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Barnstead
Gilmanton

District No. 9 (1) FL
Belmont

Laconia Ward 1
Laconia Ward 2
Laconia Ward 3
Laconia Ward 4
Laconia Ward 5
Laconia Ward 6

Brookfield
Effingham
Moultonborough
Ossipee
Sandwich
Tuftonboro
Wakefield

CHESHIRE COUNTY

District No. 1 (4)
Chesterfield

CARROLL COUNTY Hinsdale

District No. 1 (1)
Bartlett

Hart's Location
Jackson

District No. 2 (3)
Chatham
Conway

Eaton

Hale's Location

info@nhliberty.org

Walpole
Westmoreland

District No. 2 (1)
Alstead

Marlow

Surry

District No. 3 (1)
Gilsum
Nelson

Swanzey

District No. 13 (1)
Winchester

District No. 14 (1) FL
Dublin

Fitzwilliam

Harrisville

Jaffrey

Rindge

Roxbury

District No. 15 (1) FL
Marlborough
Richmond

Swanzey

Troy

Winchester
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District No. 3 (3)
Berlin

District No. 4 (1)
Dalton

Kilkenny
Lancaster

District No. 5 (1)
Carroll

Jefferson
Randolph
Whitefield

District No. 6 (1)
Bean's Grant

Bean's Purchase
Chandler's Purchase
Crawford's Purchase
Cutt's Grant

Gorham

Green's Grant
Hadley's Purchase

Low and Burbank's Gt.

District No. 3 (1)
Bath

Benton

Easton

Landaff

Orford

Piermont

Warren

District No. 4 (1)
Haverhill

District No. 5 (1)
Lincoln
Livermore
Waterville Valley
Woodstock

District No. 6 (1)
Ellsworth

Groton

Orange

Rumney
Thornton
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State Representative Districts (Continued —Grafton County — Merrimack County)

District No. 7 (1) District No. 17 (1) FL District No. 10 (2) District No. 28 (3) District No. 42 (2) FL
Campton Alexandria Manchester Ward 3 Nashua Ward 1 Manchester Ward 1
Ashland Manchester Ward 2
District No. 8 (3) Bridgewater District No. 11 (2) District No. 29 (3) Manchester Ward 3
Hebron Bristol Manchester Ward 4 Nashua Ward 2
Holderness Enfield District No. 43 (3) FL
Plymouth Grafton District No. 12 (2) District No. 30 (3) Manchester Ward 4
Manchester Ward 5 Nashua Ward 3 Manchester Ward 5
District No. 9 (2) Manchester Ward 6
Alexandria District No. 13 (2) District No. 31 (3) Manchester Ward 7
Ashland District No. 1 (2) Manchester Ward 6 Nashua Ward 4
Bridgewater Antrim District No. 44 (2) FL
Bristol Hillsborough District No. 14 (2) District No. 32 (3) Litchfield
Grafton Windsor Manchester Ward 7 Nashua Ward 5 Manchester Ward 8
Manchester Ward 9
District No. 10 (1) District No. 2 (3) District No. 15 (2) District No. 33 (3)
Enfield Deering Manchester Ward 8 Nashua Ward 6 District No. 45 (2) FL
Weare Manchester Ward 10
District No. 11 (1) District No. 16 (2) District No. 34 (3) Manchester Ward 11
Canaan District No. 3 (1) Manchester Ward 9 Nashua Ward 7 Manchester Ward 12
Dorchester Bennington
Wentworth Greenfield District No. 17 (2) District No. 35 (3)
Hancock Manchester Ward 10 Nashua Ward 8
District No. 12 (4) District No. 1 (1)
Hanover District No. 4 (2) District No. 18 (2) District No. 36 (3) Andover
Lyme Francestown Manchester Ward 11 Nashua Ward 9 Danbury
Greenville Salisbury
District No. 13 (4) Lyndeborough District No. 19 (2) District No. 37 (11)
Lebanon Ward 1 Wilton Manchester Ward 12 Hudson District No. 2 (2)
Lebanon Ward 2 Pelham Franklin Ward 1
Lebanon Ward 3 District No. 5 (2) District No. 20 (2) Franklin Ward 2
Mont Vernon Litchfield District No. 38 (2) FL  Hill
District No. 14 (1) FL  New Boston Antrim
Bethlehem District No. 21 (8) Bennington District No. 3 (2)
Franconia District No. 6 (5) Merrimack Francestown Franklin Ward 3
Lisbon Goffstown Greenfield Northfield
Littleton District No. 22 (3) Greenville
Lyman District No. 7 (6) Ambherst Hancock District No. 4 (1)
Monroe Bedford Hillsborough Sutton
Sugar Hill District No. 23 (4) Lyndeborough Wilmot
District No. 8 (2) Milford Wilton
District No. 15 (1) FL  Manchester Ward 1 Windsor District No. 5 (2)
Bath District No. 24 (2) New London
Benton District No. 9 (2) Peterborough District No. 39 (1) FL  Newbury
Easton Manchester Ward 2 Deering
Haverhill District No. 25 (2) Goffstown District No. 6 (2)
Landaff New Ipswich Weare Bradford
Orford Manchester Ward 3 Sharon Henniker
Piermont Temple District No. 40 (1) FL
Warren District No. 11 (2) Hollis District No. 7 (1)
Manchester Ward 4 District No. 26 (2) Milford Warner
District No. 16 (1) FL Brookline Mont Vernon Webster
Canaan District No. 12 (2) Mason New Boston
Dorchester Manchester Ward 5 District No. 8 (1)
Ellsworth District No. 27 (2) District No. 41 (1) FL Boscawen
Groton District No. 13 (2) Hollis Ambherst
Orange Manchester Ward 6 Bedford
Rumney
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State Representative Districts (Continued — Merrimack County — Strafford County)

District No. 9 (2)
Canterbury
Loudon

District No. 10 (3)
Concord Ward 5
Hopkinton

District No. 11 (1)
Concord Ward 1

District No. 12 (1)
Concord Ward 2

District No. 13 (1)
Concord Ward 3

District No. 14 (1)
Concord Ward 4

District No. 15 (1)
Concord Ward 6

District No. 16 (1)
Concord Ward 7

District No. 17 (1)
Concord Ward 8

District No. 18 (1)
Concord Ward 9

District No. 19 (1)
Concord Ward 10

District No. 20 (3)
Chichester
Pembroke

District No. 21 (2)
Epsom
Pittsfield

District No. 22 (1)
Allenstown

District No. 23 (3)
Bow
Dunbarton

District No. 24 (4)
Hooksett

District No. 25 (1) FL
Andover

Danbury

Salisbury

Warner

Webster

info@nhliberty.org

District No. 26 (1) FL
Boscawen

Canterbury

Franklin Ward 3
Loudon

Northfield

District No. 27 (2) FL
Concord Ward1
Concord Ward 2
Concord Ward 3
Concord Ward 4
Concord Ward 6
Concord Ward 7

District No. 28 (1)
Concord Ward 8
Concord Ward 9
Concord Ward 10

District No. 29 (1)
Allenstown

Epsom

Pittsfield

ROCKINGHAM COUNTY

District No. 1 (1)
Northwood

District No. 2 (3)
Candia

Deerfield
Nottingham

District No. 3 (3)
Raymond

District No. 4 (5)
Auburn

Chester
Sandown

District No. 5 (7)
Londonderry

District No. 6 (10)
Derry

District No. 7 (4)
Windham

District No. 8 (9)
Salem

District No. 9 (2)
Epping

District No. 10 (1)
Fremont

District No. 11 (1)
Brentwood

District No. 12 (1)
Danville

District No. 13 (4)
Hampstead
Kingston

District No. 14 (4)
Atkinson
Plaistow

District No. 15 (1)
Newton

District No. 16 (1)
East Kingston
Kensington

South Hampton

District No. 17 (3)
Newfields
Newmarket

District No. 18 (4)
Exeter

District No. 19 (2)
Stratham

District No. 20 (3)
Hampton Falls
Seabrook

District No. 21 (4)
Hampton

District No. 22 (1)
North Hampton

District No. 23 (1)
Greenland
Newington

District No. 24 (2)
New Castle
Rye

District No. 25 (1)
Portsmouth Ward 1

District No. 26 (1)
Portsmouth Ward 2

District No. 27 (1)
Portsmouth Ward 3
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District No. 28 (1)
Portsmouth Ward 4

District No. 29 (1)
Portsmouth Ward 5

District No. 30 (1) FL
Portsmouth Ward 1
Portsmouth Ward 2
Portsmouth Ward 4
Portsmouth Ward 5

District No. 31 (1) FL
Greenland

Newington

North Hampton
Portsmouth Ward 3

District No. 32 (1) FL
Candia

Deerfield

Northwood
Nottingham

District No. 33 (1) FL
Brentwood

Danville

Fremont

District No. 34 (1) FL
Atkinson

Hampstead

Kingston

Plaistow

District No. 35 (1) FL
East Kingston
Kensington

Newton

South Hampton

District No. 36 (1) FL
Exeter

Newfields
Newmarket

Stratham

District No. 37 (1) FL
Hampton

Hampton Falls
Seabrook

STRAFFORD COUNTY

District No. 1 (2)
Middleton
Milton

District No. 2 (2)
Farmington

District No. 3 (2)
New Durham
Strafford

District No. 4 (2)
Barrington

District No. 5 (1)
Lee

District No. 6 (5)
Durham
Madbury

District No. 7 (1)
Rochester Ward 1

District No. 8 (1)
Rochester Ward 6

District No. 9 (1)
Rochester Ward 2

District No. 10 (1)
Rochester Ward 3

District No. 11 (1)
Rochester Ward 4

District No. 12 (1)
Rochester Ward 5

District No. 13 (1)
Dover Ward 1

District No. 14 (1)
Dover Ward 2

District No. 15 (1)
Dover Ward 3

District No. 16 (1)
Dover Ward 4

District No. 17 (3)
Dover Ward 5

Dover Ward 6
Somersworth Ward 2

District No. 18 (3)
Rollinsford
Somersworth Ward 1
Somersworth Ward 3
Somersworth Ward 4
Somersworth Ward 5
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State Representative Districts EContinued =Strafford County — Sullivan County)
District No. 19 (1) FL District no. 22 (1) FL District No. 5 (1) District No. 9 (1) FL

Dover Ward 1 Rochester Ward 1 Claremont Ward 3 Cornish
Dover Ward 2 Rochester Ward 6 District No. 1 (2) Croydon
Cornish District No. 6 (2) Grantham
District No. 20 (1) FL District No. 23 (1) FL Grantham Newport Newport
Dover Ward 3 Rochester Ward 2 Plainfield Unity Plainfield
Dover Ward 4 Rochester Ward 3 Springfield Springfield
District No. 7 (1) Sunapee
District No. 21 (1) FL District No. 24 (1) FL District No. 2 (1) Acworth Unity
Dover Ward 5 Rochester Ward 4 Croydon Goshen
Dover Ward 6 Rochester Ward 5 Sunapee Langdon District No. 10 (1) FL
Rollinsford Lempster Claremont Ward 1
Somersworth Ward 1 District No. 25 (1) FL District No. 3 (1) Washington Claremont Ward 2
Somersworth Ward 2 Barrington Claremont Ward 1 Claremont Ward 3
Somersworth Ward 3 Lee District No. 8 (1)
Somersworth Ward 4 District No. 4 (1) Charlestown District No. 11 (1) FL
Somersworth Ward 5 Claremont Ward 2 Acworth
Charlestown
Goshen
Langdon
Lempster
Washington

State Senate Districts

Pinkham's Grant Wentworth Wolfeboro
Coos County Pittsburg Belknap County Grafton County
Atk. & Gil. Ac. Grant Randolph Center Harbor Merrimack County Waterville Valley
Bean's Grant Sargent's Purchase Meredith Danbury
Bean's Purchase Second College Grant New Hampton Hill Strafford County
Berlin Shelburne Sanbornton Wilmot Middleton
Cambridge Stark Tilton Milton
Carroll Stewartstown
Chandler's Purchase Stratford Grafton County Carroll County Strafford County
Clarksville Success Alexandria Albany Barrington
Colebrook Thompson & Mes's Pur. Ashland Bartlett Dover
Columbia Wentworth's Location Bridgewater Brookfield Rollinsford
Crawford's Purchase Whitefield Bristol Chatham Somersworth
Cutt's Grant Campton Conway
Dalton Grafton County Dorchester Eaton
Dix's Grant Bath Ellsworth Effingham Grafton County
Dixville Benton Grafton Freedom Canaan
Dummer Bethlehem Groton Hale's Location Enfield
Errol Easton Haverhill Hart's Location Hanover
Erving's Location Franconia Hebron Jackson Lebanon
Gorham Landaff Holderness Madison Lyme
Green's Grant Lincoln Orange Moultonborough
Hadley's Purchase Lisbon Orford Ossipee Sullivan County
Jefferson Littleton Piermont Sandwich Charlestown
Kilkenny Livermore Plymouth Tamworth Claremont
Lancaster Lyman Rumney Tuftonboro Cornish
Low & Burbank's Grant Monroe Warren Wakefield Plainfield
Martin's Location Sugar Hill Wentworth
Milan Thornton
Millsfield Woodstock Merrimack County
Northumberland Danbury
Odell Hill
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State Senate Districts (6-24

Senate District 6 Senate District 9 Senate District 13 Senate District 20
Belknap County Cheshire County Hillsborough County Hillsborough County
Alton Dublin Nashua Wards 3,4,6,7,8,9 Goffstown
Barnstead Fitzwilliam Manchester Wds 3,4,10,11
Gilmanton Jaffrey Senate District 14
Richmond Hillsborough County Senate District 21
Strafford County Troy Hudson Rockingham County
Farmington Newfields
New Durham Hillsborough County Rockingham County Newington
Rochester Bedford Auburn Newmarket
Greenfield Portsmouth
Hancock Strafford County
Belknap County Lyndeborough Merrimack County Durham
Belmont Mont Vernon Concord Lee
Gilford New Boston Henniker Madbury
Laconia Peterborough Hopkinton
Sharon Warner
Merrimack County Temple Hillsborough County
Andover Senate District 16 Pelham
Boscawen Senate District 10 Hillsborough County
Canterbury Cheshire County Manchester Wards 1,2,12 Rockingham County
Franklin Alstead Atkinson
Northfield Chesterfield Merrimack County Plaistow
Salisbury Gilsum Bow Salem
Webster Harrisville Dunbarton
Hinsdale Hooksett
Keene Rockingham County
Cheshire County Marlborough Rockingham County Brentwood
Marlow Nelson Candia Chester
Stoddard Roxbury Danville
Sullivan East Kingston
Hillsborough County Surry Merrimack County Epping
Antrim Swanzey Allenstown Exeter
Bennington Walpole Chichester Fremont
Deering Westmoreland Epsom Kingston
Francestown Winchester Loudon Sandown
Hillsborough Pembroke
Weare Pittsfield
Windsor Hillsborough County Rockingham County
Ambherst Rockingham County Greenland
Merrimack County Merrimack Deerfield Hampton
Bradford Milford Northwood Hampton Falls
Newbury Wilton Nottingham Kensington
New London Raymond New Castle
Sutton Newton
Cheshire County Strafford County North Hampton
Sullivan County Rindge Strafford Rye
Acworth Seabrook
Croydon Hillsborough County South Hampton
Goshen Brookline Hillsborough County Stratham
Grantham Greenville Litchfield
Langdon Hollis Manchester Wards 5,6,7,8,9
Lempster Mason
Newport Nashua Wards 1,2,5
Springdfield New Ipswich Rockingham County
Sunapee Derry
Unity Hampstead
Washington Windham
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